

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhkaran Jatia alias Jatiya & Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025**

Vidip Vinod Jatia ... Petitioners

V/s.

Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Mr.Kezer Kharawala i/b. Lex Juris for Petitioners.

Smt. Prajakta P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent – State.

Mr.Shekhar V. Mane a/w. Ms.Antra Kulkarni for Respondent No. 2 - CBI.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.  
DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**PC.:-**

- 1) At the request of learned Advocate for the Petitioners, stand over to 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.
- 2) *Ad-interim* relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**