

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025

Vidip Vinod Jatia ... Petitioner
Vs.
Union of India And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhakaran Jatia ... Petitioners
Alias Jatiya And Ors.
Vs.
Union of India And Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Kezer Kharawala i/b Lex Juris, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Dashrath Dubey a/w Mr. R. Dubey, Advocates for Respondent
No. 1 – UOI.

Mr. Jai Vohra i/b Mr. Amit Munde, for Respondent – CBI.

Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for Respondent – State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 7th JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. Mr. Kezer Kharawala, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, has circulated this Petition on the ground as mentioned in the praecipe dated 6th January, 2026.

2. Mr. Kezer Kharawala, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, submits that the present Petition was listed before this Court on 8th December, 2025 along with Criminal Writ Petition No.

587 of 2024. He submits that though this Court had passed a common order on 8th December, 2025 in both the said Petitions, permitting the Petitioners to place on record / challenge the cognizance order, the said order remained to be passed in Writ Petition No. 4500 of 2025.

3. Mr. Dashrath Dubey, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 1 and Mr. Jai Vohra, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2, do not dispute the contention of Mr. Kezer Kharawala, learned Advocate for the Petitioners.

4. In view of the above, leave granted to the Petitioners to challenge the cognizance order dated 7th March, 2024, passed by the learned 3rd JMFC, Esplanade, Mumbai, in Case No. 248/PW/20024 by amending the Petition and placing the said order on record. Amendment be carried out within 3 days from today and the amended copy of the Petition be served on the learned Advocates appearing for the Respondents.

5. Mr. Kezer Kharawala, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, states that the connected Writ Petition No. 587 of 2024 is scheduled to be listed on 16th January, 2026, as such, he requests listing of this Petition on 16th January, 2026.

6. List the matter on **16th January, 2026.**

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)