

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhakaran Jatia Alias Jatiya And Ors ... Petitioners

Versus.

Union Of India And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1132 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhakaran Jatia Alias Jatiya And Ors ... Petitioners

Versus

Nita Vinod Jatia Alias Jatiya And Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025**

Vidip Vinod Jatia ...Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Satish Maneshinde, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Keezer Kharawala, Mr. Pradosh Patil i/b Lex Juris, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Jai Vohra i/by Mr. Amit Munde, SPP for CBI – Respondent No.1

Mr. Dashrath A. Dube a/w Mr. Rupesh D. Dubey, for Respondent No. 2

Ms. Poonam P. Bhosale, APP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 8th MAY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Satish Maneshinde learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners, Mr. Jai Vohra holding for Mr. Amit Munde learned Special Counsel for Respondent No. 1 Union of India and Mr. Dashrath Ghuge, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2.
2. In addition to his arguments, Mr. Satish Maneshinde, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners, tenders a written submission dated 07.04.2026.
3. Mr. Jai Vohra, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondents-Union of India, tenders written submissions dated 16.04.2026
4. Mr. Dashrath A. Dube states that he adopts the argument and the written submission of Respondents-Union of India.
5. The arguments are concluded. Judgment reserved.
6. Interim order, granted earlier, to continue operating in this petition.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)